

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 01, 2011, 4:19 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 85679-6

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL *bjh*

In Re: THE ESTATE OF ASHLIE BUNCH:

AMY KOZEL,
Petitioner

v.

MCGRAW RESIDENTIAL CENTER d/b/a
SEATTLE CHILDREN'S HOME and
THE ESTATE OF ASHLIE BUNCH,
Respondents.

**RESPONDENT MCGRAW RESIDENTIAL CENTER'S
RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FILED BY WSAJ FOUNDATION**

PAMELA M. ANDREWS, WSBA #14248
KRISTEN DORRITY, WSBA #23674
ANDREWS • SKINNER, P.S.
645 Elliott Avenue West, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98119-3911
Telephone (206) 223-9248
Fax (206) 623-9050

Attorney for Respondent McGraw Residential Center
d/b/a Seattle Children's Home

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTIFICATION OF RESPONDENT1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF2

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Joinder Is Not a Matter of Right Under Parental
 Loss of Consortium Statute.....4

 1. New Argument Should Not Be Considered.....4

 2. Joinder Is Not a Matter of Right Under
 RCW 4.24.0105

 3. “Access to Courts” Argument Is Inapposite10

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Construction of the
 “Has Regularly Contributed to the Support”
 Requirement Is Correct12

 1. The Legislative History Supports the Lower
 Courts’ Interpretation of the Statute15

 2. The Cases Cited by WSAJ Foundation Do
 Not Call for Liberal Construction of the
 “Has Regularly Contributed” Language15

 3. Too Liberal a Construction Would Render the
 Plain Language of the Statute Meaningless19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. Food Servs. of Am., 76 Wn. App. 425,
889 P.2d 231 (1994)..... 8-9

Armantrout v. Carlson, 166 Wn.2d 931, 214 P.3d 914 (2009)..... 15-16

Armijo v. Wesselius, 73 Wn.2d 716, 440 P.2d 471 (1968) 17-18

Blumenshein v. Voelker, 124 Wn. App. 129, 100 P.3d 344 (2004)8

Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State, 149 Wn.2d 622,
71 P.3d 644 (2003).....4

*Clallam County Citizens for Safe Drinking Water v. City of Port
Angeles*, 137 Wn. App. 214, 151 P.3d 1079 (2007)6

Coburn v. Seda, 101 Wn.2d 270, 677 P.2d 173 (1984)4

Donohue v. Nielson, 161 Wn. App. 606, 612, 255 P.3d 760 (2011)6

Estate of Bunch v. McGraw Residential Ctr., 159 Wn. App 852,
48 P.3d 565 (2011)..... 10, 13-14, 16-17, 20

Guard v. Jackson, 83 Wn. App. 325, 921 P.2d 544 (1996),
aff'd, 132 Wn.2d 660, 940 P.2d 642 (1997) 15

In re Marriage of Fahey, --- P.3d ---, 2011 WL 4366794, at *6
(Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 20, 2011).....11

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)11

Klossner v. San Juan County, 93 Wn.2d 42, 605 P.2d 330 (1980).....18

Maynard Invest. Co. v. McCann, 77 Wn.2d 616,
465 P.2d 657 (1970).....4

Millay v. Cam, 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998)6

Mitchell v. Rice, 183 Wn. 402, 48 P.2d 949 (1935).....19

<i>Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2011 WL 4485941, at *5 (Wash. Sept. 29, 2011)	2, 5
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	7, 16, 19-20
<i>Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 185, 72 P.3d 1122 (2003).....	16
<i>Putnam v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 874, 126 P.3d 374 (2009).....	10
<i>Schumacher v. Williams</i> , 107 Wn. App. 793, 28 P.3d 792 (2001)	7
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	6
<i>Westerman v. Cary</i> , 125 Wn.2d 277, 303, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)	10
<i>Wrenn v. Spinnaker Bay Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 60 Wn. App. 400, 804 P.2d 645 (1991).....	9-10

Statutes

Laws of 1998, Ch. 237, § 1	7, 15
RCW 4.24.010	passim
RCW 4.24.020	16
RCW 51.24.030(2)	7
RCW 7.70.150	10

Rules

Civil Rule 19.....	passim
Civil Rule 24.....	10
